unless this presumption can be overcome.

Additionally, the Company determined that it had included in its previous analysis of such costs and reimbursements an allocated amount for facilities and general
overhead. In the Company’s application of EITF 02-16, management determined that these costs do not meet the criteria of specific, identifiable, and incremental
and, therefore, should not be offset by vendor reimbursements. The allocation for facilities and general overhead was $1.2 million for 2003 and $0.3 million each
for the first and second quarters of 2004. Management believes that the impact of this error in classification is clearly immaterial, and that filing amended
financial

Michael Moran
Branch Chief, Division of Corporation Finance
September 16, 2005
Page 5

statements would not have an impact on the readers of the Company’s financial statements. Management has assessed this error based on the guidance set forth in
SAB 99, as explained below.

The quantitative impacts on various lines in the Company’s consolidated income statements if these allocations had not been made is summarized below (in
millions of dollars):

Year Ended December 31, 2003:

As Reported

Adjustments

As Adjusted

Cost of Sales   $ 1,175.2  $ (1.1) $ 1174.1
Gross Profit   137.7   1.1   138.8
SG&A Expenses   124.8  $ 1.2   126.0
Operating Income   10.9   (0.1)  10.8
Net Income   5.9   0.0   5.9

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004:

As Reported

Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Cost of Sales   $ 293.7  $ (0.3) $ 293.4
Gross Profit   33.9   0.3   34.2
SG&A Expenses   30.7   0.3   31.0
Operating Income   2.2   —   2.2
Net Income   1.2   —   1.2

Three Months Ended Jun 30, 2004:

As Reported

Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Cost of Sales   $ 299.2  $ (0.3) $ 298.9
Gross Profit   36.2   0.3   36.5
SG&A Expenses   31.5   0.3   31.8
Operating Income   3.9   —   3.9
Net Income   2.3   —   2.3

This error is limited to the classification of vendor reimbursements between cost of sales and SG&A expenses in the Company’s income statement and only had a
nominal impact on earnings and the balance sheet.

As stated in SAB 99, “materiality cannot be reduced to a numerical formula” but rather the registrant must fully analyze all relevant considerations, including
qualitative factors. Management believes that the misclassification of vendor consideration to offset facilities and general overhead costs did not significantly